
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Planning Committee
16 January 2018

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Training Room - Ground Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Harman Banger (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Mak Singh

Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Helen Tambini
Tel/Email Tel 01902 554070 or email helen.tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 November 2017 (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters Arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

5 17/01089/FUL Former Wednesfield High School, Lakefield Road, 
Wolverhampton WV11 3ES (Pages 11 - 22)
[To consider the application]

6 17/01363/FUL 601 Griffiths Drive, Unit 2, Wolverhampton WV11 2LJ (Pages 23 
- 26)
[To consider the application]

7 17/01234/FUL 17 Fawdry Street, Wolverhampton WV1 4PA (Pages 27 - 30)
[To consider the application]

8 17/01228/FUL Land North East of 32 Laburnum Road, Wolverhampton WV1 
2TH (Pages 31 - 34)
[To consider the application]

9 17/01282/FUL 530 Wolverhampton Road East, Wolverhampton WV4 6AP 
(Pages 35 - 40)
[To consider the application]

10 17/00885/FUL 185 and 187 Penn Road, Wolverhampton WV3 0EQ (Pages 41 - 
46)
[To consider the application]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Planning Committee
Minutes - 14 November 2017

Attendance

Councillors

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre (Chair)
Cllr Harman Banger (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Employees
Bill Hague Service Manager School Places and Transport
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Jennifer Nicholds Planning Officer
Jenny Davies Senior Planning Officer
Lisa Delrio Senior Solicitor
Martyn Gregory Section Leader
Ragbir Sahota Planning Officer
Stephen Alexander Head of Planning
Tim Philpot Professional Lead - Transport Strategy
Tracey Homfray Planning Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phil Page.

2 Declarations of interest

Councillor Hardacre declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 6, 
application 17/00877/FUL, 15 Finchfield Hill, Wolverhampton WV3 9DQ, as he was 
known to one of the speakers, Mrs Sandra Morris whom he had previously worked 
with some years ago.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 September 2017

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 16/01278/FUL - Hanbury Tennis Club, Hanbury Crescent, Wolverhampton

The Committee considered a report regarding application 16/01278/FUL, erection of 
eight low level retractable floodlights on court one (2.75metres lowered, 3.95metres 
fully extended).  

Ragbir Sahota, Planning Officer reported on updates to the report since it had been 
published.  He confirmed that the 3.95metre lighting base would be set at the level of 
the tennis court and not the raised bed and would not be higher than the fencing.  It 
was proposed that the floodlights would be used during the winter months, for three 
days a week up until 8:00pm.  He confirmed that an additional letter had been 
received from a neighbour which reiterated previous concerns regarding the impact 
on the amenity of local residents.

Councillors stated that the additional information received since the deferral of the 
application at the last meeting had proved extremely helpful.  The proposed height of 
the floodlights was considerably lower than for a previous application for 6metre high 
floodlights which was refused in 2010 and subsequently dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate at appeal.  The 3.95metre height would be a similar height to the fence 
and would cause minimum inconvenience to local residents, particularly as the use 
was to be limited.  The tennis courts provided a valuable local amenity and its 
continued use should be encouraged.

Resolved:
That planning application 16/01278/FUL be granted, contrary to the 
recommendation in the report, subject to any appropriate conditions including 
those below:
 Use restricted in the winter months to three days a week until 8:00pm.
 Maximum height as referred to in the report.    

6 17/00877/FUL - 15 Finchfield Hill, Wolverhampton

The Committee considered a report regarding applicat
[...]
the economy and to the city as a whole and welcomed the development.  It was 
also noted that there would be 24-hour security on site, if any problems did occur.

Resolved:
That planning application 17/00996/FUL be granted planning permission subject 
to any appropriate conditions including those below:
 Operational hours of construction
 Electric Vehicle Charging Points
 24 Hour security
 Large scale plans to show window details
 Occupants to be limited to students
 Protection of trees.

10 17/00915/FUL - Land Adjoining 126 Church Road, Wolverhampton

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/00915/FUL, residential 
development consisting of the erection of 29 new dwellings in total.

Ms Ann Rowlands addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the 
application.

Councillors were still concerned that the previous reasons for refusal had not been 
addressed and they were particularly concerned about overdevelopment and traffic 
congestion on Church Road.

Tim Philpot, Professional Lead – Transport Strategy advised the Committee that 
officers had looked into trip generations based on peak hours and those results had 
indicated that the number of trips would not cause any significant harm to the 
highway.

Resolved:
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:
 Overdevelopment of the site
 Poor impact on neighbouring amenity
 Traffic congestion

11 17/01089/FUL - Former Wednesfield High School, Lakefield Road 
Wolverhampton

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/01089/FUL, proposed 
residential development comprising 210 houses and 56 apartments with associated 
landscaping, highway amendments, parking and ancillary buildings.

Stephen Alexander, Head of City Planning reported on updates to the report since it 
had been published.  He advised that there had been no additional objections 
following the re-notification which meant that there were three in total.  Sports 
England had withdrawn its holding obj
[...]
cies, 
particularly given the lack of available land in Wednesfield they considered that any 
future expansion of schools could lead to congestion and associated problems.  
Before planning permission was granted additional information was required as to 
where all the children would be placed.  They were also concerned about the 
potential lack of medical facilities, flooding issues, problems with un-adopted roads 
and the overall poor design and over development of the site.

Given the advice from officers, some Councillors stated that it would be appropriate 
to give delegated authority to grant permission, with an additional condition asking 
officers to take appropriate measures to plan for the increased demand for school 
places in the area.

Given the concerns raised during the meeting, some Councillors suggested that the 
application be deferred to allow those points raised to be clarified.

Stephen Alexander stated that the Council was very mindful of the significant need 
for quality housing in the city and the current shortfall in provision and advised that all 
the concerns raised by members of the Committee could be addressed once the 
principle of development had been agreed.

Resolved:
That consideration of application 17/01089/FUL be deferred to allow further 
clarification on the following issues:Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 School placements
 Flooding 
 Provision of medical facilities
 Un-adopted roads 
 Over development and design.

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 16 January 2018

Planning application no. 17/01089/FUL
Site Former Wednesfield High School, Lakefield Road, 

Wolverhampton WV11 3ES

Proposal Proposed residential development comprising 210 houses and 
56 apartments with associated landscaping, highway 
amendments, parking and ancillary buildings

Ward Wednesfield South

Applicant City of Wolverhampton Council

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John C 
[...]
reet furniture)
 Accordance with recommendations of ecology survey
 Bird and bat boxes
 Signalised junction improvements
 Archaeological watching brief
 Submission of drainage details
 Travel Plan
 Traffic calming measures
 Electric charging points
 Renewable energy
 Boundary treatments
 Management company
 Tree protection fencing
 Construction Management Plan
 Acoustic/thermal glazing and vents
 Bin store design
 Provision of cycle storage
 Finished floor levels
 Lighting for public open space
 Land remediation and gas protection measures.

Note for Information – Mining advisory

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 16 January 2018

Planning application no. 17/01363/FUL

Site 601 Griffiths Drive, Unit 2, Wolverhampton, WV11 2LJ

Proposal Change of use from Class A1 (Retail) to Sui Generis (Sunbed 
Salon)

Ward Wednesfield North

Applicant Indigo Sun Retail Ltd (Mr Frank Taylor)

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John C Reynolds
Cabinet Member for City Economy

Accountable Director Keren Jones, Service Director, City Economy

Originating service Planning

Planning Officer Ragbir Sahota
Tel 01902 555616

Accountable employee

Email ragbir.sahota@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0 Summary recommendation

1.1 Grant. 

2.0 Application site

2.1 The application site is the former grassed area within the car park to the Ashmore Public 
House which now comprises two retail units.  The site is within the Ashmore Park local 
centre and has residential houses situated to the rear.

2.2 One unit has been occupied by a Co-op food store whilst the application site remains 
vacant.  An application 16/00730/FUL for a Class A1 (Retail)/Class A5 (Hot Food Take 
Away) was withdrawn as insufficient information with regards to fume extraction systems 
was provided.

3.0 Application details

3.1 The application proposes to change the use of the premises from a Class A1 (Retail) to a 
Sui Generis use comprising a sunbed salon.  The premises would employ four full-time 

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

equivalent employees and proposes to open from 9am – 10pm Monday to Friday, 9am – 
7pm Saturday and 9am – 5pm Sunday and Bank Holidays.

3.2 The units were built with 14 parking spaces for the new retail units and there were 24 
parking spaces for the public house.

4.0 Relevant policy documents

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

4.2 The Development Plan:
Wolverhampton Unitary Development Plan (UDP)
Black Country Core Strategy (BCCS)

5.0 Publicity

5.1 Two letters of objection including one from Councillor Bateman and a petition with 164 
signatures has been received objecting to the proposal.  The reasons for opposing the 
application are: limited parking, traffic safety and vehicular movements, competition, loss 
of jobs to existing businesses and impact to public safety due to the sensitive location 
with businesses, nurseries and child care facilities.

6.0 Consultees

6.1 Environmental Health require the proposal to be conditioned to submit a noise 
assessment from plant and machinery and refuse details, delivery details and opening 
hours to be as per the proposal.

6.2 Transportation raise no objection to the proposal as the site is within a highly accessible 
location and it is considered that the sunbed salon is unlikely to generate a greater 
parking demand or trip rate than the existing use and will therefore not have a severe 
impact on the site itself or the surrounding highway network.  

7.0 Legal implications

7.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.
[LD/21122017/A]

8.0 Appraisal

8.1 The application site is within a local centre and the premises have been vacant since it 
was built in 2016.  The use of the premises as a sunbed salon is considered appropriate 
in a local centre which would add to the vitality and viability, bring the premises into use 
and create jobs. 

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8.2 The proposal is not considered to have a severe impact on the highway network or the 
site itself as the site is within a highly accessible location with adequate parking available 
on site.  

9.0 Conclusion

9.1 The proposal is consistent to a use within a local centre with no severe impact on the 
highway network or the site itself and the proposal is therefore considered to be 
acceptable and in accordance with the policies in the Development Plan.

10.0 Detail recommendation 

10.1 That planning application 17/01363/FUL is approved subject to the following conditions:

 Hours of opening 9am – 10pm Monday to Friday, 9am – 7pm Saturday and 9am – 
5pm Sunday and Bank Holidays

 Details of plant and machinery
 Ventilation systems
 Hours of deliveries 8am – 6pm Monday to Saturday and 9am – 6pm Sunday and 

Bank Holidays
 Refuse details
 Cycle storage.

Page 25



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Summary recommendation

1.1 Grant subject to conditions.

2.0 Application site

2.1 The site is a three-bedroomed semi-detached house in a street of similar houses.  The 
dwelling is currently vacant. There is no parking within the curtilage.

3.0 Application details

3.1 It is proposed to convert the existing house into a five-bedroomed House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO), with three bedrooms on the first floor, two on the ground floor and a 
shared kitchen and living room.

4.0 Relevant policy documents

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

4.2 The Development Plan:

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 16 January 2018

Planning application no. 17/01234/FUL
Site 17 Fawdry Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4PA
Proposal Conversion of property into a five-bedroom House in Multiple 

Occupation.

Ward St Peters

Applicant Ms Belise Niri

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John C Re
[...]
olicy Framework paragraph 69).

iv) The potential impact on highway safety.

8.2 The occupation of this property as a HMO would not be out of character as it is situated 
in an area with a mix of property types and tenure. The coming and going of five people 
to the property compared with that of a family, although materially different, will not cause 
an unreasonable negative impact on neighbour amenity. 

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8.3 The location is served by a good bus service, is in close proximity to local amenities and 
is in walking distance to Wolverhampton City Centre.  The proposed use is likely to 
generate a similar car parking demand as the existing dwelling.  Therefore, this will not 
cause any significant highway safety issues.

8.4 The Police have no objections regarding the principle of the development as the 
development would not create an unreasonable fear of crime in this case.

8.5 Bins are to remain at the front of the property as with the existing dwelling. The 
occupation of five people at the property as a HMO is unlikely to cause significantly more 
waste than a single occupancy family. There were no objections for the bins to remain at 
the front of the property. 

9.0 Conclusion

9.1 The proposed development is acceptable and in accordance with the Development Plan.

10.0 Detail recommendation 

10.1 That planning application 17/01413/FUL be granted planning permission subject to any 
appropriate conditions including those below:

 Cycle Parking
 Limit to the number of occupiers
 Remove PD rights.

Page 29



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 16 January 2018

Planning application no. 17/01228/FUL
Site Land North East of 32 Laburnum Road, Wolverhampton

WV1 2TH

Proposal Erection of one, four bed house 
Ward East Park
Applicant Mr Wojcik

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John C Rey
[...]
matter for 
the landowner to resolve.   

8.3 The main consideration in determining this proposal is the scale, appearance and design 
of the development.  The proposed four bed detached house is of a scale, design, height 
and massing now in keeping with the other properties in this enclave, particularly the one 
at 30a Laburnum Road and therefore does not adversely detract from the character and 
appearance of the area or the adjoining properties, will have no adverse neighbour 
impact and has adequate amenities to support the new house.

9.0 Conclusion

9.1 The proposal is of a scale, design and appearance as not to detract from the existing 
properties or the character and appearance of the area and is therefore considered 
acceptable and in accordance with the policies in the Development Plan.  

10.0 Detail recommendation 

10.1 That the Service Director, City Economy be given delegated authority to grant planning 
permission for application 17/01228/FUL subject to conditions including those listed below 
and subject to:

The outcome and assessment of a Coal Mining Risk Assessment 

 Submission of materials
 Landscaping details
 Drainage details
 Levels
 Coal Mining Risk Assessment
 Site investigation
 Electric re-charging point
 Operational hours of development

Page 33



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 16 January 2018

Planning application no. 17/01282/FUL
Site 530 Wolverhampton Road East, Wolverhampton, WV4 6AP
Proposal Conversion of property into a six-bedroom House in Multiple 

Occupation.

Ward Blakenhall
Applicant Mr Felix Adane

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John C Reynolds
Cabinet Member for City Economy

Accountable Director Keren Jones, Service Director, City Economy

Originating service Planning

Martyn Gregory Section Leader
Tel 01902 551125

Accountable employee

Email martyn.gregory@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0 Summary r
[...]
 property, as a household, it can accommodate 
a family of six or more without restrictions. 

 8.3 The location is served by a good bus service, is in close proximity to local amenities and 
is in walking distance to the local centre of Blakenhall.  There is no scope to improve in-
curtilage parking.  However, the proposed use is likely to generate a similar car parking 
demand as the existing dwelling.  In addition, the property has a large rear garden and to 
encourage other means of transport, a cycle store in this space would be required as a 
condition.

 
8.4 The Police have confirmed that they have no objections to the proposed use of the 

property.

8.5 In regard to the storage of waste, the property has the benefit of a large rear garden and 
a condition for the provision of a covered bin store in this area would be required.

8.6 For the reasons outlined above, the change of use of the application site into a small 
HMO is considered acceptable. However, a condition would be required to control the 
number of people living on the premises of up to six people at all times. 

Page 37



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The site is in an area with an excellent bus service and near local amenities. The 
applicant will be required by conditions to provide suitable cycle parking and a bin store 
area to avoid any adverse effect on neighbours’ amenities.

9.2 The number of residents would be conditioned in accordance with the property layout 
and to protect residential amenity.

9.3 On balance therefore, the proposed use is acceptable and in accordance with the 
Development Plan.

 
10.0 Detail recommendation 

10.1 That planning application 17/01282/FUL is granted subject to the following conditions:

 Provision of covered bin store area
 Provision of cycle store
 Restriction to no more than six residents
 Remove permitted development rights for any extensions.

     

Page 38



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARK
[...]
lopment and the residents within it more vulnerable to both 
vehicle crime and burglary.

8.7 No management plan for the property has been provided. Police have quoted that 
residents within HMO’s are up to eight times more likely to suffer from mental health 
issues than residents in single dwelling properties. A proposal of 12 persons living in this 
type of premises without correct management or access to services is not promoting a 
safe and cohesive environment.

8.8 The alleyway to the side of the premises is considered a crime generator. The 
combination of a crime generator situated directly adjacent to an HMO which may house 
vulnerable residents again does not contribute to a safe and cohesive community or 
environment.

Page 43



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8.9 Highways have not objected to the proposal because there is unlikely to be a significant 
impact on highways safety. However, the car park proposed in the rear garden is not 
acceptable as it would result in excessive utilisation of garden land for parking and would 
result in the loss of green space and private amenity space which is important to the 
character of the Conservation Area. The proposal fails to enhance or preserve the 
character of the Conservation Area.

9.0 Conclusion

9.1 The proposal is not acceptable as it will adversely impact the character of the 
Conservation Area and cause detriment to neighbours’ amenities. The proposal would 
fail to promote a safe and cohesive environment and may exacerbate crime and/or the 
fear of crime.  

10.0 Detail recommendation 

10.1 That planning application 17/00885/FUL be refused planning permission based on:

 Impact on the Conservation Area and the character of the local area
 Loss of amenity
 Contrary to the promotion of a safe and cohesive community exacerbating crime 

and/or the fear of crime.  
 

Page 44



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 November 2017
	5 17/01089/FUL Former Wednesfield High School, Lakefield Road, Wolverhampton WV11 3ES
	6 17/01363/FUL 601 Griffiths Drive, Unit 2, Wolverhampton WV11 2LJ
	7 17/01234/FUL 17 Fawdry Street, Wolverhampton WV1 4PA
	8 17/01228/FUL Land North East of 32 Laburnum Road, Wolverhampton WV1 2TH
	9 17/01282/FUL 530 Wolverhampton Road East, Wolverhampton WV4 6AP
	10 17/00885/FUL 185 and 187 Penn Road, Wolverhampton WV3 0EQ



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Planning Committee
Minutes - 16 January 2018

Attendance

Councillors

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre (Chair)
Cllr Harman Banger (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Employees
Gerwyn Owen Professional Lead - Transport Development
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Jennifer Nicholds Planning Officer
Lisa Delrio Senior Solicitor
Martyn Gregory Section Leader
Ragbir Sahota Planning Officer
Stephen Alexander Head of Planning

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Thanks to Councillor Judith Rowley

The Chair confirmed that this would be the last Planning Committee meeting for 
Councillor Judith Rowley, who would not be standing for re-election in May 2018.  
The Chair referred to the 16 years of hard work and dedicated service given by 
Councillor Rowley, including her time as Chair of the Planning Committee and 
thanked her on behalf of the Committee.

Councillor Rowley stated that it had been both a challenge and a pleasure and 
thanked the Chair for his comments.    

2 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Page.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

3 Declarations of interest

Councillor Banger referred to agenda item 5, application 17/01089/FUL, Former 
Wednesfield High School, Lakefield Road, Wolverhampton WV11 3ES and to the 
presentation arranged for members of the Committee last week.  

Councillor Banger requested clarification as to whether it would be appropriate for 
Councillors who had attended that presentation to declare an interest.

Lisa Delrio, Senior Solicitor advised that Councillors who had attended the 
presentation would not need to declare an interest solely on the basis that they had 
attended the presentation, as the meeting had been arranged to provide information 
to members of the Committee and the Head of Planning would be referring to the 
presentation during his introduction of the item.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 November 2017

Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

6 17/01089/FUL Former Wednesfield High School, Lakefield Road, 
Wolverhampton WV11 3ES

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/01089/FUL, proposed 
residential development comprising 210 houses and 56 apartments with associated 
landscaping, highway amendments, parking and ancillary buildings.

Stephen Alexander, Head of Planning confirmed that the application had been 
deferred at Planning Committee on 14 November 2017 for additional information and 
clarification on several issues, which were referred to in the report and a meeting had 
been held last week with the applicant and members of the Committee.  He thanked 
Councillors for their involvement and support.

He referred to additional information received from the applicant which had been 
circulated as an Addendum report.

Ms Jane Trethewey, Service Lead Housing Development, City of Wolverhampton 
Council addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application.

A number of Councillors welcomed the application and the provision of essential, 
quality housing and it was noted that the questions raised by Councillors at the last 
meeting had led to further enhancements in the scheme.  

Resolved:
That planning application 17/01089/FUL be granted planning permission subject 
to conditions, including those below:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

 Affordable housing
 Submission of materials
 Landscaping (including street furniture)
 Accordance with recommendations of ecology survey
 Bird and bat boxes
 Signalised junction improvements
 Archaeological watching brief
 Submission of drainage details
 Travel plan
 Traffic calming measures
 Electric charging points
 Renewable energy
 Boundary treatments
 Management company
 Tree protection fencing
 Construction Management Plan
 Acoustic/thermal glazing and vents
 Bin store design
 Provision of cycle storage
 Finished floor levels
 Lighting for public open space
 Land remediation and gas protection measures
 Provision of play facilities at Coleman Avenue. 

Note for Information – Mining advisory.

7 17/01363/FUL 601 Griffiths Drive, Unit 2, Wolverhampton WV11 2LJ

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/01363/FUL, change of 
use from Class A1 (Retail) to Sui Generis (Sunbed Salon).

Councillor Phil Bateman addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the 
application.

Ragbir Sahota, Planning Officer referred to the proposed change of use and 
confirmed that the unit had been vacant for 18 months and no alternative uses had 
been put forward.  In respect of traffic issues, the site was located in a highly 
accessible location and it was considered unlikely that the sunbed salon would 
generate a greater parking demand than for the existing use. 

A Councillor referred to previous similar debates where there had been a conflict of 
uses and in this particular location it did not appear to be inappropriate and there 
appeared to be a demand for the service.

Resolved:
That planning application 17/01363/FUL be granted planning permission subject 
to conditions, including those below:
 Hours of opening 9am – 10pm Monday to Friday, 9am – 7pm Saturday and 

9am – 5pm Sunday and Bank Holidays
 Details of plant and machinery



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

 Ventilation systems
 Hours of deliveries 8am – 6pm Monday to Saturday and 9am – 6pm Sunday 

and Bank Holidays
 Refuse details
 Cycle storage.

8 17/01234/FUL 17 Fawdry Street, Wolverhampton WV1 4PA

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/01234/FUL, conversion 
of property into a five-bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO).

A Councillor expressed concern at the loss of a family home and the growing trend of 
conversions to HMOs, the existing parking problems would be exacerbated and if the 
application was permitted it could have considerable local implications.

Resolved:
That planning application 17/01413/FUL be granted planning permission subject 
to conditions, including those below:
 Cycle parking
 Limit to the number of occupiers
 Remove permitted development rights.

9 17/01228/FUL Land North East of 32 Laburnum Road, Wolverhampton WV1 2TH

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/01228/FUL, erection of 
one, four-bedroom house.

Ragbir Sahota, Planning Officer reported an update to the report since it had been 
published.  He confirmed that the applicant had submitted a plan detailing a smaller 
house.

Mrs Gill Shinton addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the application.

Ragbir Sahota advised that the character and appearance of the proposed new 
dwelling was considered to be in keeping with the surrounding area as was the scale 
and mass of the building.  He confirmed that the previous appeal had been in respect 
of two semi-detached dwellings and as part of that appeal, the Planning Inspector 
had not been concerned about the drainage or the parking.  An alternative access 
had not been proposed and a separate planning permission would be required to 
change the house into a HMO.

In answer to a question regarding the proposed size of the dwelling, Ragbir Sahota 
confirmed that the design and appearance would remain as per the original 
submission; however, it would be reduced off the boundary to make it more in 
keeping with the existing street scene. 

A Councillor stated that applications for new houses in the city were welcomed; 
however, the application required further consideration and should be deferred to 
request additional information and further clarification.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

A Councillor stated that given the history of the site and the options that were 
available to the applicants, a previous application for a two-bedroom dwelling would 
be more in keeping with the local area. 

Resolved:
That planning application be refused, contrary to the recommendation in the 
report, for the following reason:

The scale, massing, size, appearance and design of the proposed dwelling would 
not be in keeping with the established character and appearance of the street 
scene, contrary to UDP Policies D4, D6, D7, D8 and D9, and BCCS Policies CSP4 
and ENV3.

10 17/01282/FUL 530 Wolverhampton Road East, Wolverhampton WV4 6AP

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/01282/FUL, conversion 
of property into a six-bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO).

Councillors John and Judith Rowley confirmed that neither of them was the 
Councillor referred to paragraph 5.1 of the report.

Several Councillors reiterated concerns regarding the increasing rise in conversions 
to HMOs and suggested that the Council should consider having a policy to give 
guidance for future applications.

Resolved:
That planning application 17/01282/FUL be granted planning permission subject 
to conditions, including those below:
 Provision of covered bin store area
 Provision of cycle store
 Restriction to no more than six residents
 Remove permitted development rights for any extensions.

11 17/00885/FUL 185 and 187 Penn Road, Wolverhampton WV3 0EQ

The Committee considered a report regarding application 17/00885/FUL, change of 
use from two semi-detached dwellings to a 12-bedroom House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO).

Stephen Alexander, Head of Planning reported an update to the report since it had 
been published.  He confirmed that there was now a highway safety objection as the 
proposed driveway would create a one-way route which would result in cars having 
to either reverse on to the road or wait on the pavement, leading to a significant risk 
to pedestrian and highway safety and it was proposed that an additional reason for 
refusal be agreed.

Mr P. R. Baker addressed the Committee and spoke in opposition to the application.

Mr Bisla addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

Several Councillors commented on the importance of the Committee receiving 
reports on HMOs and referred to the objections made by the Police.  In many cases 
the Police did not make comments and when they did it was significant and should 
be recognised.

In answer to a question regarding the ‘communal rooms’, Stephen Alexander 
confirmed that a new planning application would be required if it was proposed to 
change the use of those rooms.

Resolved:
That planning application 17/00885/FUL be refused planning permission for the 
following reasons:
 Impact on the Conservation Area and the character of the local area
 Loss of amenity
 Contrary to the promotion of a safe and cohesive community exacerbating 

crime and/or the fear of crime
 Significant risk to pedestrian and highway safety.


